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THE FOLLOWING DAY RAGSDALE REPORTED THAT CONGRESSMAN FORD 

KNEW THAT THERE WAS A COVER-UP IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEATH 

OF DR. KING. FORD RESPOfl)ED THAT THIS WAS A POLITICAL STUNT ON 

PART OF ·RAGSDALE. 

JINES• WIFE, ELIZABETH, HAS INFORMED JONES SHE HEARD A 

BROADCASET ON RADIO STATION WDIA, MEMPHIS, THAT THE STATION HAD 

RECEIVED A LETTER FROM LANE STATING HE WAS ACTING AS SOLOMON 

JONES• ATTORNEY Ati> THAT JONES' LIFE WOULD BE IN DANGER IF KE 

APPEARED BEFORE THE HSCA TO TESTIFY. 

ACCORD ING TO JONES, LANE IS NOT NOW, HAS NE ER BEEN, AND 

WD.L NEVER BEOOME HIS ATTORNEY, JONES IS UNDER THE IMPRESSION 

THAT LANE WOlLD BE PLEASED IF HE APPEARED BEFORE THE COMMITTEE 

Atl> TESTIFIED THAT THE PB I WAS INVOLVED IN THE KILLING OF DR. 

KING Btrr DOES NOT WANT KIM TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS OTHERWISE, 

JONES WAS SU3POENAED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE HOUSE SELECT 

COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS CHSCA> IN JANUARY, 19 78, BUT THE 

APPEARANCE WAS CANCELLED DUE TO THE DEATH OF SENATOR HUMPHREY. 

HE WAS INFORMED BY THE HSCA HIS APPEARANCE WOULD BE RESCHEDULED. 

NO DATE HAS BEEN SET. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

RE MEMPHIS TELEPHONE CALL TO BUREAU, NOV. 21, 1978. AN 

L HM W ll.L FOLL OW. 

BT 
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FD-263 (Rev. 7-15-75) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO'N 
I 

~ 
~· itoATINe OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

I OKLAHOMA CITY MEMPHIS 12/1/78 11/28/78 
, r TLE OF CASE REPORT MAOE BY 

(&uR:) SA GEORGE R. ZEIGLER 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

' _-// \ 
·-~-·---·-~--... CIVIL RIGHTS 

.,i REFERENCE: 

S Oklahoma City teletype to the Bureau, et al, 11/28/78. 
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- RUC -

________ A~c~c_o_M_P_L_1s_H_M_E_N_T ..... s_c_L_A_1M_ED __ --.-!Xl=_N_O_N_E_--1ACQUI T- c AsE H As a EEN, 

CON VIC. srv"ilR"'J1~¼ FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TA.Ls 

APPROVED 

COPIES MADE: 

Bureau (44-38861) 
Memphis (44-1987) 

(1 - USA, Memphis) 
2 - St. Louis (44-775) 
1 - Oklahoma City (44-686) 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

Dissemination R~cord of Attached Report 

Agency 

Request Recd. 

Date :Fwd. 

How Fwd. 

By 

ov·ER SIX MONTHS 

'oo NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

If, 
5 DEC/ 1978 

Notations 

TYPED B y 

or 

HEC-39 

- A* - e43-16-83489-I CIPO 

OOVER PAOI 
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Copy to: 

Report of: 

Date: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - USA, Memphis 

SA GEORGE Ro ZEIGLER 
December 1, 1978 

Olflce, Oklahoma City 

Field Office File I: 44-686 Bureou File I: 44-38861 

Title: 

Synopsis: 

MURKIN 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

I was interviewed on 11/28/78, at his place of 
T-::0 RfBERT E. BART, iIJ111ate trumber 23747, date of birth 

con nement, Bureau of Prisons, Federal Correctional 
Institution, El Reno, Oklahoma. Details with reference 
to that interview are set forth in report. 

- RUC -

Details: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and Us contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1969 0 - 351-076 
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FD-302 (REV. I J-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 12/1/71 
1 

Imate:::: 11:] BAB.Tl.J::r 1HINr 23747, elate 
of birtb ~~--------~---.-----___________..,_ was ewecl at. Id.a request. 
at. the Bureau o iNDS Pad.llty• tbe Federal 
Cornctioaal I•t1tuU... Bl bao where be 1a coafiaed. 
llA'lT llftl.N4 lae b mrreatly .;;;i ... -;-~ ~ HDtace 
fraa St.. Leaia OD a poueaalo1a of ureaiiia ~• wltb 
aatlclpatecl release JuM. 1979. Be stated be hi.a 
tnfoJ.'llat.loa with reference to JANES IAl1. IAY aad that he 
baa preri.eull been apprc,.clulcl by coacre••ioaal cam!tues 
_.. tile Sec.re Service acl that t• date, he ltas refuecl 
to co-operate. Be stat.eel dlat. lie is aeoa clue for release 
aad it la his cleaire to.,.. co-ol)ff'ate so tut he will 
mt. he betbered followlna release from prison. 

BaT statee that -JANES EAIL IAY, a fomer 
neighbor ia a aeighbonood in v.lcinity of Hiasiaaippl 
aad Park Street.a, St.. I.old.a. M1"911.ri,. cw to Id.a, 
IIMT••• rea14eiaice at 1921 lutpr (pholletic). abort.ly 
after llidnJ &ht the day am ... aarmhlat.ecl, _. that 
IAY reantnea at the ruidetlce uat.11 ~ult. BAaT 
stat• that IAY uked that a •te he cle11nred t.-o hi• 
brother• .JIDY RAY• ,._ owned a bar on Broadway l• 
St. Leal•• and at.teapt was aacle to cleliyer tlaat Mte, 
BAaT atated. mt tile bar was closed. Tbe •t.• stated 
tltat, "TIie black eoa-of•a-biteh --•t be f-•-- an,_ 
•re white broau•. Rote was short and couiat.ecl of one 
h nnwrttta page. 

BART aaid that he baa •re iafomatlon, mt will 
not disclose that lnfomatioa until ae llaa been p.v• 
•••ranc.e oi ao proaecutiell 'by Missouri St.ate -fhod.tles. 
Be ~l.apec.l that at the tiae lAY cae to Ilia reaWeace! 
he (BArr) lmev that IAY was • ~ froa the Hiaaoun 
State Pead.~ ..S tlaat if be aclld.t.ted that IAY 
viait.ed bis realdenee the night of th.e UBG aaaaaalaatloa. 
that 1ta felt lie coald be pnaecut.ed for harboring a state 
fagitiYe. 

Interviewed on 11/28/78 ot_:£1~~&~•~-~• ~OkJ.~~ah~-~-~---File # Oklahoma City 
44-616 

by ___ S_A_Gla __ CI __ I. ___ ._ZU_Gl_.11--'-,p._r ______ Dote dictated __ lc_l...a../---'-30--'/L-7_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed oulside your agency. 

- 2 -
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oc 44-686 

HART said DAVID SELLERS was the manager of the 
apartment in which he resided on Rutger Street in Sto Louis, 
Missouri. HART said that at the time of RAY's visit he 
did not know that RAY assassinated KING and that he later 
realized what happened when RAY was arrested in England. 
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RR HQ ME SL 

•"·"oE OC 

R 282259Z NOV 78 

2 8 No~ 78 23 o·a 
F:f:CEIVEO ~~ 

FEDE Rl,L BURE. A i r 
Or IHVES'lJGATIO 

COHHUNICATIONS SECTIOH 

CITY C 44 • 686) CP) 

<44-38.861> ROUTINE 

MEMPHI (44•1987 SUB M> ROUTINE 

Sf. LOUIS (44-775) ROUTINE 

Br 

'-•'t/AS INTERVIEWED ON 1978, AT HIS 

REQUEST 4T THE FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION CFCI>, El RENO, 
j'vlO -
~ riAR1 ADVISED HE IS CURRENTLY 

S'ENTE NCE FROM ST. LOU IS ON A POSSESSION OF FIREARMS CHAR 

WITH ANTI CI PATED RELEASE JUNE, 1979. HART STATED HE HA 

INFCRMATION WITH REFERENCE TO JAMES EARL RAY AND THAT HE HAS 

Fil EV I OU SL y BEE N AP PRO _!I C_HED B; co NGR.E SSIO NAL co~~ TT_~~~ ~D ,.../ljl'. /_. ~ f' 
SECRET SERVICE Ai1·\fA/ ro oAf~Cfi J! RffffEo 1oqco~~~ -
HE STATED THAT HE IS SOON DUE FOR RELEASE AND THAT Itlli's DEC "1 1918 

HIS DESIRE TO NOW COOPERATE SO THAT HE WILL NOT BE Borffltftn' 
/rnoM PRISON. 

p • 

62 
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PAGE TWO OC 44-686 UNCLAS 

HART STATED THAT JAMES EAJRL RAY, A FORMER NEIGHBOR IN A 

NEIGHBOR HOOD IN THE VI CI NITY OF MI SSISS IPP I AND PARK STREETS, 

sr. LOUIS, MISSOURI, CAME TO HIS (HART·s, RESIDENCE AT 1921 

RUTGER CPH) SHOOTL Y AFTER MIDNIGHT THE DAY KIOO WAS ASSASSINATED 

AID THAT RAY REMAINED AT THE RESIDENCE UNTIL DAYBREAK• HART 

SfATED THAT IJAY ASKED THAT A NOTE BE DELIVERED TO HIS BROTHER, 

JERRY RAY, WHO OWNED A BAR ON BROADWAY IN ST. LOUIS, AND ATTEMPT 

'WAS MADE TO DELIVER THAT NOTE, HART STATED; BUT BAR WAS CLOSED. 

OOTE STATED THAT "THE BLACK SON OF A BITCH WOWT BE F•-----

ANY. MORE WHITE BROADS." NOTE WAS SHORT AND CONSISTED OF ONE 

HA tOWR ITTE N PAGE. 

HART SAID THAT HE HAS MORE INFORMATION BUT WILL NOT 

DISQOSE THAT INFORMATION UNTIL HE HAS BEEN GIVEN ASSURANCE 

OF NO PROSECUTION BY MISSOURI STATE AUTHOR IT I ES. HE EXPLAINED 

THAT AT THE TIME RAY CAME TO HIS RESIDENCE, HE CHART) KNEW 

THAT RAY WAS AN ESCAPEE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, 

AND THAT IF HE ADMITTED THAT RAY VISITED HIS RESIDENCE THE 

NIGHT OF THE KI 00 ASSASSINATION, THAT HE FELT HE COULD BE 

PROSECUTED FOR HARBOR! NG A STATE FUGIT! VE. 
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PAGE THREE OC 44-686 UNCLAS 

HART SAID DAVID SELLERS WAS THE MANAGER OF THE APARTMENT 

IN WHICH HE RESIDED ON RUTGER STREET IN ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI. 

HART SAID THAT AT THE TIME OF RAY•s VISIT, HE DID NOT KNOW 

THAT RAY ASSASSINATED KI~ A ND THAT HE LATER REALI ZED WHAT 

HAPPENED WHEN RAY WAS ARRESTED IN EN;LAND • 

/-- ABOVE FURNISHED' FOR INFORMATION. REPORTFOLLOW~_ 

< OKLAHOMA CITY. 

BT 

' 
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·FD-36 (lt-ev ~22-78) 

FBI 
-

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

D Telefype 

□ Facsimile 

G9 Airtel 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine D CONFIDENTIAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 

Date 11/27 /78 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAJ, JACKSON ( 62-544) 

JAMES EAR~Y, aka; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CR - CONSPIRACY (B) 
00: MEMPHIS 

(RUC) 

Re Jackson teletype to FBIHQ, dated 10/16/78. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies of 
one LHM captioned and dated as above. Two copies of 
the LHM being furnished to Memphis. 

Since no further investigation remains in the 
Jackson Division, this matter is being RUC'd. 

. ~ 
(;) - Bureau (Enc. 3) 
'? - Memphis (44-1987 SUB M) 
1 - Jackson 
DHG/drw 
(5) 

o-?o b~+~ 1:2../?/?P ,,1:" 
J- ;1G-G,. C.,tiMiAa.l· ):);~. Cenc.~ .. ,., : ,, :i 

/ = C. i .,; I R. l ~ht s bi it (enc..) g,g/, j '2 
'ff(/!! 

/ Q,:Z: LA (.~nc.~ .,, '? .. . ,. ··J 

- - ., 
8 DEC !J,,1978 

Transmitted ________ _ 
(Number) (Time) 

l 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Post Office Box 1450 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205 

November 28, 1978 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

On October 12, 1978, Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff, 
Alcorn County, Corinth, Mississippi, telephonically 
contacted the Federal Bureau of Investigation advising 
that on that date, he received a letter from 
James Earl Ray, postmarked Petros, Tennessee, Zif Code 
37845, requesting that the Alcorn County Sheriffs 
Department furnish any records they may have to indicate 
that a 1966 Mustang displaying Alabama License B8993, 
was observed in Alcorn County, Corinth, Mississippi, 
April 1, 1968. .. In his letter, Ray claims to have been 
registereda: a Corinth motel on April 1, 1968. 

As reflected in the files of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, extensive investigation 
concerning Eric s. Galt and a 1966 Mustang registered 
in the Galt name, was conducted subsequent to the 
killing of Dr. Martin Luther King in Memphis, Tennessee. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 

The entire scope of this investigation is a matter of 
record in the FBI investigative reports. 

Since all logical investigation concerning 
this matter has been concluded, no additional inves­
tigative effort in response to Ray's letter is being 
pursued at this time. 

A photocopy of the envelope, letter, and 
attached diagram is attached hereto. 

2* 
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A-x::CORN COUNTY SHERIFF' 

EDWIN B. COLEMAN, SHERIFF 
TERRY W. DOLES, CHIEF DEPUTY 

Donald Green 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Tupelo, Mississippi 38801 

Dear Don, 

P. 0. BOX 1573 

CORINTH, MISSISSIPPI 38834 

October 13, 1978 

Ref: Enclosed letter 

DEPT. 

PHONE (601) 286-5521 
286-5522 

JAIL 286-3952 

On October- 12, 1978, I recieved a letter from James Earl Ray requesting that 

this Department try to locate a motel that he stayed in on April 1, 1968. The 

motel is supposed to be on Highway 72 in Corinth. I checked with the Southern 

Motel and they have no record. I also checked with the Corona Plaza. They have 

no record but the ownership has changed hands several times since 1968 and the 

present owner is trying to locate the old records. 

Enclosed you will find a copy of the letter and diagram of the location of 

the mot~l. Also enclosed is a message from the National Sheriff's Association 

addressed to Mr. Ray. 

Do you think there is any reason why we should check any further into this matter 

since you checked all the motels in 1968? 

If we can be of any assistance to you in the future, please feel free to call 

on us. 

With kindness and best regards, 

lcO~ 
Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff 

EBC;bet 

cc 

enc. 
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Hr. Edwin B. Cole:nMi 

Sheriff, ,Ucorn County 

Corinth, Miosis: i:,r,i. 38834. 

De.:.:r Sheriff Cole?:1~n: 

10 October 1978 '-..-- J,•?r.ics E. R:;y ,~!65477 

B.l'"!.P. 

Petros, nr.37345. 

~-'hio letter pe1•t;-,ins to the Dr. M0.rtin Luther Kine; jr. homicide t>,nd 

rcl~ted m~tter as follows: 

On .:~:pril 1, 1968, I checked into "' Motel in Corinth, Mis::;issippi, nnd 

depar:ted the follov,inc morninc. Until J~E!_!:~~~!:!!I I ::i.a ::urned the 

.. ~uthori ties knew this consequently I never asked cnyone to check into 

the r:i.:~tter. No\-: I learn the authorities bel~ieve I::wcs else where April 1st. 

My rec:..son( s) for this letter i_ to enquire if your of ice has a record, 

throur;h ?erh:.~ps :' routine check of c:::.rs recistered in ~-'!otels on the 

,•forcttentioned dr-.tc, of th,_; .~_utor.iobile I wc,,s drivin,r;. It wc.s a 1966 Hust~,ng 

recir::tered under the n:,me of Eric S. G:-1 t; Al.'.lb::-Jnn. t.- c no. B 8993 • 

." .. lno, ·.s ·uminr; Hotels h::i.ve to be licensed by the city or county in 

His:::is~~ip:!.)i, would either of thoes Governments re<:uire Hotels to rct;:.-.in, 

or furnish ther.: to rct:-,in, n list of the Motel Quests ? possibly for tax 

purposes. 

:..'in: .lly .· ny other ir.:fort1.· 1 tion ~bout the r bove subject fror.1 your of rice 

·t:oulL~ be very !"lush c-.!)!)reciected, such as the 1968 Owner of the Motel I 

st:·.yed in ( sec c.iscr.""r.t C!.tt,.,_ched), providinc the Di:-•cr::-.m cc.n be m.:-tched 

r:ith the :-:otel. 

Sincerely: 
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~- ' . 1 ' ,.\~.~ ~' r- , \ l,i.' ,•;J/,,, ~, 
'l'.TD IJ~l&\S' ·1.·; Faf' ff~477 :: , ":;-. ',:. 

~'?i',,~~;~~~. '.~?~.;'.·. 

L 
DATE Octcbor ~, _ 1~7a 

\{ :-:-: ', ;, : ,. ·. :;:~f.; ; . ' ·. ,, 
. Per your reoi,nt' recr_11est tha following 
« r,,~ l.:he c:.:rrt.::t :,;he.:i r .:f; in the are,i.:i 
;r:-,icL yc'.l 1;:n.•::ioni'c~:; 

l~ 

~ 

. ,,_, 

5heriff ·vi :1 W~rd . 
}~9rg:in~\tnty;;$heriff • ~-- Depi;~ :· 

· necaturr~:'li.1~,;..~_-. 35601· ·· · · · 
. ', •,. . .· . 

,,. 

!J;.~c~if: J ~ !,. A.l:.-\!:j_3lg::.! 

> :_:~,~~::~::_:\.t \:·~:~;:t,: '.'.~:ri f ;;.,~ ,::~;,'• t' 

J. :lhc!:iff E-'..\v:i.u. B. ColG:;~n.n 
1' t.::ern Co ,1ty Sr:cdff l"' ~: .: ·,t;. 

-'.:'.'Jr:lnb; z . .-~.s:;i-;~·::tl)~)J,;,.: aJ.
1Jc:·~ ).•.! . .,. ,, . . 

. ,.// 
(;i~•r(li.:.1.l] ~/, ,, - .. ::. . 
( ' ( .' 

I? 
,. t,,' 

/_/L--
/ ,·. r • /, 

( /----· · \, 

BY r>~t· i.~;:.,: .i ... f.~, '.:.-~. ,.._,._..f-'UOTlleDnwin1--.... -.D1_ T_ 1IUJ 

DATE 
',"":.~.; . 1:, 

·, 
i' 

_J 

·' 

,'"f'/ 

,. ·• I 
SIGNED 

REPLY 

/ 

•1tCIPIENT KEEP THI ■ CDPY,IIIETUIIIN WHITE COPY TD ■ ENDICIII 

',. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 3-24-77) 

TL _ NS MIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

00 airtel 

PRECEDENCE: 

D Immed.iate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

FBl~f / \ 
CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONFIDENTIAL 

DEFT 0 

D CLEAR 

Date _ _.,,,l,_,,,l,..._/-=2'-'-7.L./~7=8---. 
---------------------------------------------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

11/21/78. 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861} 
ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB-M) (P) 

.-,ASSASSINATION OF QR, MARTIH LUTHEB 
'-KING, JR., APRIL_4, .1968, .IIEIIPBIS, ... UNN. 
· CR (A) 

Re ME telephone call and ME teletype to Bureau, 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
four copies of an LBM dated and captioned as aboveo 

Since it does not appear a violation of 
Federal law is involved in connection with the contact 
of SOLOMON JONES, JR., by Attorneys MARK LANE and DUNCAN 
RAGSDALE, no further investigation will be conducted UACB. 

a pending 
inquiries 

Memphis file 44-1987-Sub Mis maintained in 
status for purpose of handling leads and 
re the MURKIN casa. 11_.t& "'-<~,,~ ... 

REC-40 11£-Bl ijf---'_'6 
/·--· _, 

R DEC 2 1978 

-----i 

_ J/.\N 5 1979 
, I 

App,oved,-~ 
(Number> 

Transmitted ________ _ 
(Time) 

Per ____ _ 
FBI/DOJ 
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In Reply, Pleaae Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
November 27, 1978 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
LUTHBR KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1968, 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE; 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

is confined at the S,helby County a .. - .... - ~ ilJ, 
On November 20, 1978, SOLOM ONES who \ 

J~.~~~t!l~U, telephonicl.Iry contacted the Memphis Office of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and requested · 
that a Special Agent of the FBI be sent to interview him. , 
On November 21 and 22, 1978, Special Agents Burl F. Johnson ·\ 
and James A. Davis interviewed Jones at the SCJ and obtained 
the following information: $:~S- f/i'l-.o4/ s-h {ne rtfA 1·~ ,e'r/v \ 

This document contains neither reco-endations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcription __ l_l_/_2_7_/_7_8 __ _ 

SOLOMON JONES, JR., was interviewed at the 
Shelby County Jail (SCJ), Memphis, Tennessee. JONES 
furnished the following information: 

JONES is serving a jail sentence at the SCJ 
following conviction on a charge of embezzlement. He is 
married to ELIZABEm JONES and they have six children, 
ranging in age from 4 to 18 years. His permanent address 
is 852 Faxon Street, Memphis, telephone 525-3447. Prior 
to his incarceration, be was employed by the Hughes Bonding 
Company, 95 North Second Street, Memphis, which is managed 
by NEILS JONES. JONES is represented by WAYNE EIIIIONS, 
Attorney, 100 North Main Street, Memphis, in all legal 
matters involving him. 

In 1968, JONES served as chauffeur for Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING while Dr. KING was in Memphis. He waa present 
at the Lorraine Motel, Memphis, on April 4, 1968, and was 
standing near Dr. KING when he was killed on that date. 
Iaaediately after Dr. KING was shot, JONES observed an 
individual dressed in something white moving behind the 
building across the street on the west side of the Lorraine 
Motel. This is the direction from which JONES'heard a noise 
that was apparently the sound of a gun shot. Be did not 
know the identity of this individual. 

On November 22, 1978, SOLOMON JONES was again 
contacted at the Shelby County Jail. Be furnished the 
following information: 

On an unrecalled EMMONS, JONES' ..LIi, /.,(,.' 
informed JOA-.~~~ , was attempting 
him for--..:~~.._.,., an at o ney. RAGSDALE was a 

candidate in the 197 lection campaign opposing Congressman 
HAROLD FORD for U.S. Representative in the congressional 
istrict in Memphis represented by Mr. FORD. RAGSDALE 

learned JONES was incarcerated at the SCJ. 

On an unrecalled date, approximately 30 days ago, 
RAGSDALE and MARK LANE made an a ppeara nee at the SCJ and 
requested permission of SCJ officials to see JONES. ·RAGSDALE 

Investigation on _"""'1"""1,..,/ .... 2_,1.,-.... 2 .. 2 __ /......_7_.8 __ at JEMPHIS, TENNESSEE File# ME 44-1987-SUB M 

SAs BURL F. JOHNSON 
by _____ _.J..,.A..,MES_.,.____A=-a.,_D=A ... Y ... I ... S .. /_.B ... F._.J...,_/•-a: ... v ______ oate dictated ___ 1 .. 1 ... 1_2,..,.4..,/...,7._.8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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told the SCJ officials JONES had invited him and LANE to 
visit him, which is not true. RAGSDALE later told JONES it 
was necessary for him to tell the jail officials this in 
order to obtain permission to see JONES. After JONES signed 
a memorandum prepared by SCJ officials indicating his 
willingness to see RAGSDALE and LANE, the jail officials 
allowed them to visit with him. 

LANE opened the interview by asking, "Would you 
take $1,000 to put some hot news on the front page?". 

JONES asked, "What kind of news?". LANE said, 
"You know the FBI was harassing Dr. KING." JONES said, 
"No, I don't know. Dr. KING had personal business. I was 
Dr. KING'S driver." LANE asked, "Don't you think the FBI 
set up the plot to kill Dr. KING?". JONES said, "I don't 
know who set up the plot and I don't know who killed him." 
LANE said, "I'm going to get you before the Committee and I 
want you to tell the Committee that WALTER FAUNTROY, 
representative from the District of Columbia, and Dr. KING 
had women living at the Lorraine Motel. Was that true?". 
JONES answered, "I don't know whether that was true." 
LANE stated, "The man you described running from the scene 
dressed in something white - don't you think it was the 
FBI?". JONES said, "I don't know who it was." LANE said, 
"The FBI put the woman in the crazy house to keep her from 
testifying she saw the FBI around the building before the 
shooting took place. Don't you think the FBI has gotten 
hold of FAUNTROY to keep him quiet and from bringing the 
FBI to testify before the Committee?". 

JONES is of the impression thatMr. LANE wants him 
to testify before the House Select Committee on Assassinations 
(HSCA) provided he testifies that the FBI helped kill Dr. KING 
and prefers JONES not testify otherwise. 

Following the appearance of Mr. RAGSDALE and 
Mr. LANE at the SCJ, they proceeded to the Lorraine Motel 
where they held a press conference. At this conference 
Mr. LANE announced he had met with SOLOMON JONES, the 
chauffeur of the late Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., but 
that Mr. JONES would be unable to accompany him at that time. 

3 
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The following day a news release attributed to LANE 
contained information to the effect that JONES is a key 
witness to the killing of Dr. KING and that the HSCA would 
not let him testify because his testimony would destroy the 
Committee. 

Also on the following day, Mr. RAGSDALE reported 
that Congressman FORD knew there was a cover-up in connection 
with the death of Dr. KING. Congressman FORD responded that 
this was a political stunt on the part of RAGSDALE. 

JONES' wife, ELIZABETH, and mother-in-law, MAGGIE 
MOORE, have heard a radio broadcast on Memphis radio station 
WDIA wherein it was reported that WDIA bas received a letter 
from IANE stating he was acting as an attorney for JONES. 
The letter also stated that JONES would be in danger if he 
appeared as a witness before the HSCA. 

LANE is not now, has never been and will never be 
retained as an attorney by JONES. JONES was subpoenaed by 
the HSCA and was scheduled to appear as a witness on 
January 17, 1978. This appearance was canceled due to the 
death of Senator HUMPHREY. JONES was informed by the 
Committee he would be subpoenaed at a later date but has 
not been subsequently subpoenaed. 

On November 22, 1978, JONES furnished a written 
statement which is as follows: 

4 
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Memphis, Tennessee· 
November 22, 1978 

I, Solomon Jones, Jr., make this free and 

statement to Burl F. Johnson and James A. Davis, 

who have identified tfiemselves to me as Special Agents of 

the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). No threats or 

promises have been made to induce me to make a statement. 

I realize any statement I do make may be used in a court 

of law. 

I am currently serving a jail sentence at the 

Shelby County Jail (SCJ), Memphis, Tennessee, following 

conviction on an embezzlement charge. My permanent residence 

is located at 852 Faxon Street, Memphis, telephone 525-3147. 

Prior to the incarceration I was employed by the Hughes 

Bonding Company, 95 North Second Street, Memphis, whicb is 

operated by Ne j_ls ,Jones. 

In 1968 I served as chauffeur for Dr. hlartin 

Luther King, J·r._, while Dr. King was in Memphis. I was 

present at the Lorraine Motel, Memphis, on April 4, 1968, 

and was standing near Dr. King when he was killed on that 

date. Immediately,after Dr. King was shot I observed an 

individual dressed in something white moving behind the 

building across the street on the west si~c of the Lorraine 

Motel. This is the dir·ecti.on from which I heard a noise 

that was apparently 

the ideutity of this 

t~lc .~o~nd of a (/1n9ot. 
1.na 1v1dua 1. fi(J _ 

• • 
5 
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On an unrecalled date, Wayne Emmons, my attorney, 

• who h s an office at 100 North Main Street, Memphis, 

telephone number 523-7788, informed me that Duncan Ragsdale 

was attempting to loc~te me for Mark Lane, an attorney. 

Ragsdale was a candidate in the 1978 election campaign 

opposing Congressman Harold Ford for U.S. Representative 

in the congressional district in Memphis represented by 

Mr. Ford. Ragsdale learned I was incarcerated at the SCJ. 

On an unrecalled date, approximately 30 days ago, 

Ra 6sdale and Mark Lane made an appearance at the SCJ and 

requested permission of SCJ officials to see me. Ragsdale 

told the SCJ officials I had invited him and Lane to visit 

me, which is not true. Ragsdale later told me it was 

necessary for him to tell the jail offici~ls this in order 

to obtain permission to see me. After I signed a memorandum 

prepared by SCJ officials indicating I was willing to see 

Ragsdale and Lane, the jail officials allowed them to visit 

with me. 

Lane opened the interview by asking, "Would you 

take $1,000 to put some hot nows on the front _page?". 

I asked, "What kind.of news?". Lane said, "You 

kriow the FBI was harassing Dr. King." I said, "No, I don't 

know. Dr.· King had pe1~sonal business. I was Dr. King's 

driver." Lane asked, "Don't you think the FBI set up the 

plot to kill Dr. King'?". I said, "I don't know who set up 

the plot and I do1i' t know who 

6 
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"I'm going to get yoy.:efore the Committee and I want you 
• . 3 WIIL 1'/E.ll.. 

to tell the Committe' 'that,tFauntroy and Dr. King had women 

living at the Lorraine .Motel. Was that true?". I. answered, 

"I don't know whether that was true." Lane stated, "The 

man you described running from the scene dressed in 

something white - don't you think it was the FBI?". I said, 

"I don't know who it was." Lane said, "The FBI put the 

woman in the crazy house to keep her from testifying she saw 

the FBI around the building before the shooting took place. 

Don't you think the FBI has gotten hold o{ Fauntroy to keep 

him quiet and from bringing the FBI to testify before the 

Committee?". 

I understand the Committee referred to by Mr. 

Lane to be the House Select Committee on Assassinations 

(HSCA) and that Mr. Fauntroy is the representative from the 

District of Columbia. 

I am o:f the impression that Mr. Lane wants me to 

testify before the HSCA provided I testify that the FBI helped 

kill Dr. King and prefers I not testify otherwise. 

Following the appearance of Mr. Rags_dale' and 

Mr. Lane at the SCJ they proceeded to the Lorraine Motel 

where they 6eld a press conference. At this conference 

Mr. Lane announced he had met with Solomon Jones, the 

chauffeur of the late Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., but 

• 

time . 
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a news release attributed to Lane contained 

information to the effect that I am a key witness to the 

killing of Dr. King and that the HSCA would not let me 

testify because my testimony would destroy the Committee. 

My wife, Elizabeth, and mother-in-law, Maggie 

Moore, have heard a radio broadcast on Memphis radio station 

WDIA wherein it was reported that WDIA has received a letter 

from Lane stating he was acting as an attorney for me. The 

letter also stated that I would be in danger if I app~ared 

as a witness before the HSCA. 

Lane is not now, has never been and will never be 

retained as an attorney by me. I was subpoenaed by the HSCA 

and was scheduled to appear as a witness on J~nuary 17, 1978. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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On November 22, 1978, JONES orally advised 
that DUNCAN RAGSDALE confined his remarks to statement 
about Congressman HAROLD FORD having knowledge of a cover­
up in connection with the death of Dr. KING. 

Mr. JONES stated that the written statement 
represents an accurate report of the information he recalled 
on the occasion of his interview by Mr. LANE. He stated he 
is concerned about the safety and welfare of his family and 
wanted the FBI to know of his concerns. 

9 
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - Date of t~anscription __ l_l_/_2_7_/_7_8 __ 

ELIY.ABETH JONES, 852 Faxon Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee, was interviewed at the lobby of the Shelby 
County Jail, Memphis. She furnished the following 
information: 

She is the wife of SOLOMON JONES, JR. On 
November 20, 1978, she heard a news broadcast on Memphis 
radio station WDIA wherein the newscaster reported that 
WDIA had received information from MARK LA.NE that he, 
LA.NE, was acting as an attorney for SOLOMON JONES, JR. 
According to this report, IANE had received a letter which 
indicated JONES would be in danger if he appeared as a 
witness before the COllllllittee investigating the assassination 
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. The origin of the letter 
LA.NE reported he had received was not mentioned on the 
broadcast. 

Investigation on _ _.;;;.1.:;;1.:../.;;;;2.;;;;2.,/..;7..;8;.__ __ at MEMPHIS I TENNESSEE File# ME 44-1987-Sub M 

SAs BURL F. JOHNSON 
by ______ J_A_ME ____ S_A __ • _D_A_V_I_S..._/_B_F.....;J;...:/...;;m;;.;;,,g..,_v~-----Date dictated ___ 1_1/;...2_4.;../_7_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of tile FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1968, 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

The November 23, 1978, issue of the Memphis 
Co■aercial Appeal, a daily newspaper published in Memphis, 
Tennessee, contained an article on page 71 entitled, 
"Payoff not Accepted, King's Driver Clai■s". According 
to this article, on November 22, 1978, SOLOMON JONES, JR., 
chauffeur for the late Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., said 
that Attorney MARK LANE offered hi■ $1,000 to say the FBI 
had harassed KING and aight even have set up the plot to 
kill him. JONES, who was one of the last persons to talk 
to KING before he fell dead of an assassin's bullet in 
1968, said he told LANE he knew nothing of such allegations 
and refused the aoney. 

I.ANE, the attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, convicted 
killer of Dr. KING, strongly denied the accusation on the 
night of Noveaber 22, 1978. He said he had ■et JONES in the 
jail in the presence of lawyer DUNCAN RAGSDALE and no such 
offer was ■ade. I.AME said, "Either the reporter (who talked 
to JONES) ts a liar or Soloaon Jones is a liar". 

RAGSDALE, who ran unsuccessfully against U.S. 
Representative HAROU> Fam of Me■phia in Noveaber, 1978, 
disputed the charge by JONES. He said, "Tbal's not true 
at all. Nothing like that waa aaid. There was never any 
discussion of aoney or of Mr. Lane serving as an attorney 
for Jones. I frankly cannot believe that Mr. Jones aade 
thoae re■arks. If be did, it was only because of treaeadous 
pressures brought to bear on hi• by either the FBI, the 
local district attorney general'• office or both." 

RAGSDALE said be bad not sought out JONES but waa 
approached by JONES' attorneys about two aonths ago. The 
attorneys told bi■ that he, RAGSDALE, should talk to JONES 
because he had an interesting story to tell. I.AME and 
RAGSDALE went to the Shelby County Jail and were allowed to 
talk with JONES after so■e haggling. There was no discussion 
of money. 
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DATE: 

cl~~ 
12/27/78 

SJ~~--M~MmIS (44-1987-SUB M) (C) 

r. 
SUBJECT( ------MURKIN 

-~•~ ITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

memorandum 

{i lkV ''-_ __ ,, ) 
',L TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861 

L 

The Sub M section of this file has been maintained 
in a pending status by the Memphis Office since 1968 to 
handle leads and other matters arising in this case. At the 
present time there are no outstanding leads. Therefore, this 
case will be placed in a closed status. Should further in­
quiries be received the case will be promptly re-opened and 
the investigation expeditiously handled. 

(V- Bureau 
1 - Memphis 

BFJ:cjs 
(3) 

•
~ -/)If/ 

2 JAN 8 B .. JSJ.9. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol I Savings Pl£~~ •o•M •o rn 

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 
5010-112 

; 
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slo,f01 3401855Z 

00 HQ 

DE SI 

0 0618562 DEC 78 

FM SPR INGF' !ELD (Ei2.•25 of) CP). _,,,. 
TO D !RECTOR (62-117290) IMMED lATE 

BT 

9 UNCLA.:; 

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATION CHSCA> 

SSL·· 

Dep. AO Adm. - . 
Oep. AD Inv.-==:;· 

Asst. Ok.: 
Ad.-,.'~;-~-
Crim. Inv •. -.­
ldent. 
lnlell.------•· 

Lahomtory 
Legal Coun. ·---­
Plan. & ln~p.-­
Rec. M~nt. u.Jh 
Te~h. Servs.'---"'--tf 
Training ·---

Pub:ic Afis."°O~ 
Telephone Rm. -­
Director's Sec'y_ 

or-; DECEMBER 5, 1978, IRIS COU..EY STEWART, 3713 BERKLEY, <) 
~ 4 • ... cs:. - , ... \a ... -~"',,,., "'-

ALT ON, ILLINOIS, CON!ACTED THE ALTON RESIDENT AGENCY OF THE FEDEH~- ~ 

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION <FBI> CONCERNING THE ROBBERY OF THE BANK tt "-
OF ALTON WHICH OCCURRED IN 1967. STEWART ADVISED •rHE ALTON .~ ~ 
TELEGRAPH", ALTON, ILLINOIS, RAN AN ARTICLE ON SATURDAY, § ~ 
DECEMBER 2, 1978, CONCERNING THE RAY BROTHERS· ALLEGED INVCLVEMENT I 
IN THE 1967 ROBBERY OF THE BANK OF ALTON. MRS. STEWAHT ADVISED 

UPON OB::;ERVING THE TWO PHOTOGRAPHS OF JOHN RAY AID JERRY RA¥-t~t-~ ,.~ "' ..... , ··•~"'" - ~~ ,~,~--"\\',\ ,~ .... 

JOHN RAY IS T_H~ INDIVIDUA\,SHE OBSERVED ON THE_ DAY OF THE LlA;.NK;·;:_0_y 

ROBBERY CROSSING THE STREET NEXT TO THE BANK OF' ALTON. ·~,..,£,\,;;:., ~ 
t • ' '' 

STEWART .ADVISED 'THAT 'oN THE DAY OF' THE ROBBERY OF THE BANK OF 
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A?PROXIMATEL Y 1:00 P.M. STEWART AD.VISED SHE WAS HEAD I NG EAST ON 

fiqQWN STREET APPROACH! NG THE INTERSECTION OF BROWN AND WASH! NGTOtv 

~REET WHEN SHE OBSERVED TWO MEN CROSS BROWN STREET FROM THE 

DIRECTION OF THE BANK OF' ALTON HEADING IN A SOUTHERLY DlkECTION 

TOWARD THE REAR OF' THE CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH. STEWART ADVISED 

THERE WAS A HOLLOW BEHIND THE· CHURCH THAT WAS WOODED• 

STEWART STATED THAT ONE OF' THE MEN STOPPED DIRECTLY IN FRONT 

CF HER CAR IN. THE LANE OF TRAF'F'IC AND THE SECOND MAN WAS A FEW 

<;'TEPS AHEAD OF THE ItOIVIDUAL WHOM SHE IDENTIFIED AS JOHN RAY. 

-~EWART ADVISED BOTH MEN WERE WEARING GRAY AND WHITE LOOSE COVER­

ALLS AND THE INDIVIDUAL SHE IDENTIFIED AS JOHN RAY WAS WEARING A 

~AY M~D WHITE CAP DESCRIBED AS ONE WORN BY A RAILROAD ENGINEER. 

STEWART STATED WHEN JOHN RAY STOPPED IN FRONT OF HER CAR, HE WAS 

APPROXIMATELY 12 TO 15 FEET AWAY AND AS HE TURNED TO LOCK AT HER 

HE REMOVED HIS CAP AND SHE NOTICED HE WAS WEARING A RED WIG AND 

.. 

~HE ST AT ED THAT JOHN RAY HAD GR A Y HA IR SHOW I NG UM) ER T HE W I G • 

STEWART STATED HE WALKED OVER TO THE CURB IN THE SAME DIRECTION AS 

THE SECOND MAN. STEWART NOTED THAT THE SECOND MAN WAS NOT WEARING 
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A CAP AND WAS HOLDING HIS RIGHT THIGH GIVING THE IMPRESSION HE WAS 

CARRYING SOMETHING. 

STEWART F'URT HER STATED THAT IF SHE COLlD SEE A PROFILE uF' 

JERRY RAY, SHE COULD POSSIBLY IDENTIFY HIM AS THE MALE INDIVIDUAL 

WHO WAS WITH JOHN RAY. STEWART STATED SHE DID NOT KNOW ABOUT THE 

BANK ROBBERY AT THE TIME AND DID NOT LEARN ABOUT THE BANK ROBBERY 

UNTIL LATER THAT DAY W-HEN SHE NOTIFIED THE F'BI AND F'URNISHED INF'OR­

IYJAT I ON CONCERNING HER OB SERVAT IO NS. 

ACCORDING TO STEWART, r;HE WAS SHOWN A PHOTOGRAPHIC LINEUP OF' 

NUMEROUS INDIVIDUALS, HOWEVER, DOES NOT RECALL EVER SEEING A PICTURE 

OF' ANY OF' THE RAY BROTHERS. STEWART STATED THAT THE FIRST TIME SHE 

SAW A PHOTOGRAPH OF JOHN RAY WAS THE PHOTOGRAPH SHOWN IN THE 

DECEMBER 2, 1978, EDITION OF "THE ALTON TELEffiAPH". STEWAi'1 

FURNISHED THE F'OLLOWING PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF' THE TWU INDIVIDUALS 

SHE OBC:ERVED ON THE DAY OF' THE BANK ROBBERY OF' THE BANK UF' ALTON: 

THE FIRST INDIVIDUAL WHOM SHE IDENTIFIED AS ,JOHN RAY WAS DESCrUBED 

AS A WHITE MALE, 5'9'', 150 TO 150 POUNDS, GRAY HAIR ST ICY.ING OUT 

F'ROM L'.NDER A RED WIG, BLUE OR GRAY EYES, WEAR I NG WORK SHCES 
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PARTIALLY LACED, O..EAN SHAVEN, 35 TO 40 YEARS OF AGE WITH LONG 

FAIRLY WELL SHAPED HANDS. THE SECOND INDIVIDUAL WAS DESChldED AS 

A WHITE MALE, 5'10" TO 5'11", Sl.El'v'DER BUILD, APPROXIMATELY 140 

POUNDS, HAIR DARK, PARTED ON SIDE AND COMBED BACK, SHOWN EYES, 

CL EA N SHAVEN , APPROX IM AT EL Y 25 TO 2 8 YE AR S OLD • 

LEAD_::.j-SPRYNtlFIELD DIVISION. WILL RECONTACT IRIS COOLEY pTEWART 

~-ORDER TO OBTAIN A SIGNED STATEMENT. 

BT 
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Airtel 

To: SAC, Philadelphia 

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

1 - Mr. G.J.Foster 

12/22/78 

PERSONAL ATTENTION 

~ 
Enclosed are two copies of a_ 1-.!J;ter •o the F.ederal 

Bureau of Investigation (FBI) from Ric~ilton, K-30~1.t, 
Drawer R, Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, dated 11/27/~ · 

In enclosed letter Hilton offers information con­
cerning James Earl Ray and claims previous prison association 
with Ray. ,fl, . 

. ~ 
Headquarters (FBIHQ) fi.les disclosed that 

_fil~~~~~~~~dborn I _ I was subject of Buf ile 
-4022, UAP-ROBBERY, 00: Knoxville in 1967. Files dis-

closed Hilton is serving a sentence of seven and one hal~ 
years to twenty years for armed robbery. As an inmate o ,, 
the State Correctional Institution, Huntingdon, Pennsylva 
Hilton wrote letters to the FBI on 3/23/77 and 5/9/77, 
offering his assistance. Both of these letters were furnished 
to Philadelphia, with instructions to interview him unless 
information was present making such contact inadvisable. 
FBIHQ files contain no information concerning results of 
Hilton's interviews, if conducted. 

In view of the current interest of the House Select 
Committee on Assassinations (HSCA), in the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr., you shou).4,g~QVtptly contact Hilton. 
His letter of 11/27/78 should be,~edged and he should be 

Enclosures (2) 
MAILED 14 ~6-37. 4'!-JJ)fl-631/1 

1 - 88-40223 DEC 2 6 1978 ~£.t-1\l = --
24 DEC 27 1918 

Assoc. Dir.-~ r~J 
Dep. AD Adm. - 'A: cfb./ .. #./ "j 

Dep. AD Inv._ (S) {jJ 
Asst. Dir.: _ 

Adm. Serv. - ·~" , 

FBI 
SEE 

Crim.Inv._ 

Fin. & Pers._ 
ldent. __ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory -

Legal Coun. -

Plan. & lnsp. -

ore J1 

TELETYPE UNIT 0 FBI/DOJ 
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Airtel to SAC, Philadelphia 
Be: Murkia 
44-38861 

·,·~·,.t·-': ·\.~··t$-' :i6✓-; 
\ ;..~ ... .., •~<lo.--

interviewed for auy inforaation he may poaaeas concerning 
Ray or the I.inf aaaaaaination. l.esults should be aet forth 
in fora auitab e for di.•••f:oation to the Departaent of 
.Justice and the BSCA. Thia matter ahould be a.peditioualy 
haodled in view of anticipated termination of the BSCA in 
early 1979. 

!.Q!!: On 12/22/78, Mr. Robert L. Keuch, Deputy Assistant 
Attorney General, Criminal Division, DOJ, was advised 

that Hilton had written the FBI requesting interview concerning 
Ray. Mr. Keuch stated be would furnish this information to 
the HSCA and advise that results of contact with Hilton will 
be forthcoming. 
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PG O 003 353 16172 

00 HQ 

DE PG 

( 0 19 161 7Z 78 

F'M 

TO 

BT 

(44-578)(?)' 

IMMEDIATE 

UNCLA S E F' T 0 

(jJ 

11\. ...... ~ ..... 
,_~ouiMl0Jv:sP · I tLJL/fr 

REASON: 1.5 ( (!_ ') J i 
DECLASSIFY ON: X _ n- •~~~Mn 

DEPUTY ASS I ST A NT D IRE CT OR J A~ I NG RAM 1'l.L.L 1!\JFORM.l'\.T!ON CONT0JNED , V HEREIN :S UNCLASS!r!ED EXCEPT 
Wt-'u;f(;; i;>HOWN OTHEF~\l\t1SE. 

-
1365-c]ADVISED HE IS IN POSSESSION OF VOLUMINOUS FILES 

PERTAINING TO JAMES EARL RAY'S DEFENSE IN KING ASSASSINATION. 

FILES REPORTEDLY CONTAIN HANDWRITTEN STATEMENTS BY RAY AND 

t INVESTIGATIVE NOTES OF ROBERT W. ~JJ)iR • ,RE~TENi.PJ= _Jf,?6/ -0':Jf!J 
..:!_ ATTORNEY WHO WORKED ON RAY'S DEFENSE. (1_0 1365-i"S SYMBOL- -

t-i INFORMANT SINCE 1973, IS LONG TIME ACQUAINTANCE O e:; ATTORNEY1e J!I' 2 1979 ~: 
,; -~ 

~ HILL AND WAS GIVEN FILES SOME TEN YEARS AGO BY HILL FOR ------
~ "SAFE KEEPING." FILES HAVE BEEN MAINTAINED BY SOURCE IN SAFE 

u-- DEPOSIT BOX IN PITTSBURGH AND ATTORNEY HILL HAS SHOWN 
CL 

-f INTEl-?EST IN FILES. 

1=-
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PG O 883 i,1 161TZ 

00 HQ 

Dlt PG 

0 1 t 16 l tt D 78 

FM PITTS 8H (44•,?8) <P) 

TO DlREC OR (4-4•38840 

BT 
J 

UtfCLAS E F T 0 

r '- , 
C 

COl-ikl'r. · .·. 

ATTENT lONt DEPUTY ASSI!f ANT D !RECTOR JAMES lNGRAPJ 

MURKI8 

l (! .. ) [i.0 15C~-~ ADVISED HE IS IN POSS!SSIO N OF VOLUMINOUS FILF.S 

PERTAUUNG TO JAMES EARL RAY'S 'DP.:FENS! IN KING ASSASSIHAT ION. 

rtLES REPORTDLY COll'AIN KANDWRITT!I StATEM!ifl'S BY RAY AND 

INVESTIGATIVE dOTES OF ROBERT v. HILL, JR., A TENH!Sfi! 

ATTORIEY WKO WORKED Off RAY'S J)!F!NSt. fro 1365•C] A SntBOL ~) 

INfORMANT SINCE 1973, IS LON t IM! ACQUAlNTAKCt OF ATTORNEY 

MILL ANI> WAS GIVEN FB.ES SOM! T!I Y!ARS NIC BY HILL FOR 

*SAFE KEEPING. ff FILES MAYE BEER MAINTAINED BY SOURCE IN SAYE 

DEPOSIT BOX IA PITTSBtJHlH AND ATTORNEY HU..\. MAS SHOWN MO 

INTE'Rfl.:ST IN FtL!S, 

'i 
' 
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PAGE TWO; PG •4-5 73;; ONCLAS E F T 0 

SOORCE RAS EXPR£_SSED INTEREST IN T lR tHNG FILES OVER TO 

FBI AND HAS TENTATIVELY AGREED TO) DO SO IF HE CAN BE 
' 

POSITIVELY GUARAtl.rEED CONFIDtNT JALJTYit VALUE OF FILES, IF 
( -

ANY, IS UNKNOWN. 

DUE TO CURRENT CONGRESSIONAL INTERESTS IN CA~TIONED 

MATTER, BUREAU IS RE~UESTED TO CONTAct THE DEPARTMENT OF 

JUSTICE TO OBTAIN GUARANTEED CONFIDENTIALITY OF SOURCE, 

BEFORE HE FURNISMES FR.ES TO FBI. 

£ND 

BT 

:-GGNFIBENTIAt 
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IEPRODUCTION OF MATERIAL FORM 

CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT 

• 

The following materials has been reproduced 
for excising and review at FBIHQ and/or delivery to the 
House Select CoDDDittee on Assassinations: #If"'- . 
(See Bufile 62-117290; re HSCA request dated l'c,?S!ei,) 

FILE NO. 'f1/- J ff/./ 
SECTION_tq_l/' _______ _ 

SERIALS ~ / throu~h ~ '1 'f 
(except following serials not in 
file on this date) 

EBF or BULKY: _______ _ 

• 
Number of copies made. __ __,_,/ __ ....;By Ce,{ 

I 

RETAIN THIS FORM AS TOl' SERIAL 

, 
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. 0-70 <r.ev. 8-3--78) 

TO 

UNITED STA~ GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division 

UNITED ST A TES t-r.~ ARTMENT OF JUSTICE . J J; ,.-,· 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF DIVESTIGATIO~ /_,,Y" 

DATE: 12/29 /78 
ATTN: MR. ROBERT L. ltBUCB 

ROM : Direclor. FBI ( 44-38861) 

t ---:---···. . 

IUBJECT:ASSASSINA'l'IOll or 
MARTIR LOTBD KING, 
APRIL 4, 1968 

2
,~IS, TBNHUSBB 

I~ 

JR. >fit i!r' t I J 
" ·-..,,_w,___, ___ -~ _ _,.,-

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated _________ _ 
(your file _________ ). -~ There is enclosed one copy of AX J(~ _m_e_110_r_a_n_d_u_m __ _ 
dated 12/2908 at Washington, D. c. 

A. C This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

8. C The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. CJ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. :::::J Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. := This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. ;::::i This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. ::::J This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. . 

l( L/-) ~y {--,I- :· . . . _,-..;;-~DE~ 

Enc. ( l) acl.DSUII ...J ~ ·J~~~- 4 197.9 

l ~ Civil Rights Division 
w 

l ll~y U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

~~ 
~-FBI/DOJ 
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